REC

01 - 11 - 2001

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the United States Pater.

101577137 attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Erkki Olavi Linden Markus Paloheimo

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Fiskars Consumer Oy Ab Consumer Products, Finland Gillnas, Finland

Additional conveying party(ies)

NO

3. Nature of conveyance:

ASSIGNMENT

Execution Date:

December 14, 2000

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application Number(s):

B. Patent Number(s):

Additional numbers attached? NO

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

James A. Wilke

FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center

777 East Wisconsin Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367

6. Total number of applications/patents involved:

7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):

\$40.00

X Check Enclosed

Charge to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

06-1447

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.

James A. Wilke

Name of person signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

001.918888.1

PATENT REEL: 011407 FRAME: 0748

REEL: 011407 FRAME: 0749

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION NON-U.S. APPLICANT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED INVENTOR(S), (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, has/have invented the invention described in an application entitled:

(indicate title of application as filed)		
for Letters Patent of the United States which:		
[X] has been executed on even date herewith; or [] was filed as U.S. Serial No filed on		
AND WHEREAS, Fiskars Consumer Oy Ab, (Assignee)		
which is a:		and the second
[] partnersh	, other than a corporation	SERONA MAIO DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE
having a principal place of business (address of Assignee) at:		
FIN-10330 Billnas FINLAND		HORGS MAGISTRE
(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;		
which are hereby acknowledgunto ASSIGNEE, its successor the aforesaid patent application the United States and all cour continuations, continuations-in priority thereof, and ASSIGNO to issue Letters Patent issuing ASSIGNEE, its successors, as AND HEREBY AGREES deemed essential by ASSIGNEE.	ed, ASSIGNOR by these presents, assigns and legal represents, and the invention as descentries and regions foreign their part, reissues, and reexaminate (s) and reconstruction and legal representative (s) to provide all reasonable asset, its successors, assigns and	es; sistance and execute any papers nd legal representatives, for the filing
and granting of foreign application hereby transferred.	ations and to ASSIGNEE's ful	I protection and title in and to the
EXECUTED BY THE ASSIGNOR on the date(s) shown below to be effective as of :		
Erkki Olavi Lindén	Björkkulla, 10330 Billnäs FINLAND	
Mater Hend	Dec. 19, 2000	Aron dei askoin (witness)
(inventor's signature)	(date signed)	(witness)
Markus Paloheimo	FIN-10330 Billnäs FINLAND	
Merko Filler	Der. 14 2000	you dudotion
(inventor's signature)	(date signed)	(witness)
001.910109.1	Page 1 of 1	
This is to certify the above own hand signatures of Mr Lindén and Paloheimo.		
Tammisaari, on the 14th By virtue of office:	hära	Fagerholm dsskrivare, notarius publicus ikirjoittaja, julkinen notaari PATENT

RECORDED: 12/20/2000